

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016

CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1 - 2
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Combined Statement of Financial Position	3
Combined Statement of Activities	4
Combined Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements	6 - 28
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	
Independent Auditors' Report on Additional Information	29
Combining Schedule of Financial Position	30
Combining Schedule of Activities	31



Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

An Independent CPA Firm

3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-264-6835 ph
602-265-7631 fx
www.mhm-pc.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC. and SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of ***The Arizona Community Foundation, Inc. and Support Foundations***, which comprise the combined statement of financial position as of March 31, 2016, and the related combined statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Combined Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of ***The Arizona Community Foundation, Inc. and Support Foundations***, as of March 31, 2016, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited **The Arizona Community Foundation, Inc. and Support Foundations'** 2015 combined financial statements, and our report dated November 16, 2015 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited combined financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited combined financial statements from which it has been derived.

Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

October 3, 2016

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals at March 31, 2015)

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$ 4,601,285	\$ 9,020,143
RECEIVABLES, net	32,327,406	18,913,988
PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS	303,515	358,090
INVESTMENTS	673,391,890	632,871,983
SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS		
Charitable remainder trusts	22,479,365	24,032,782
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts	5,011,569	5,076,675
Charitable gift annuities	1,719,586	2,221,229
Charitable lead trusts	1,372,140	2,097,758
Beneficial interest in life estate	<u>220,000</u>	<u>220,000</u>
TOTAL SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS	30,802,660	33,648,444
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net	<u>5,194,044</u>	<u>5,333,024</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 746,620,800</u>	<u>\$ 700,145,672</u>

<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES	\$ 1,137,123	\$ 1,430,621
GRANTS PAYABLE	11,472,588	8,665,552
PRESENT VALUE OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS		
Charitable remainder trusts	13,421,572	14,676,289
Charitable gift annuities	<u>2,031,796</u>	<u>1,925,811</u>
TOTAL PRESENT VALUE OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS	15,453,368	16,602,100
DEFERRED RENT	824,869	939,431
LINES OF CREDIT	1,400,000	1,400,000
AGENCY FUNDS	<u>66,715,777</u>	<u>61,693,159</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>97,003,725</u>	<u>90,730,863</u>
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted		
Controlling interest	632,968,058	592,684,642
Noncontrolling interest	<u>595,015</u>	<u>740,586</u>
Total unrestricted	633,563,073	593,425,228
Temporarily restricted	<u>16,054,002</u>	<u>15,989,581</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>649,617,075</u>	<u>609,414,809</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 746,620,800</u>	<u>\$ 700,145,672</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Totals</u>	
			<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
CONTRIBUTIONS, REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Contributions	\$ 121,705,575	\$ 385,000	\$ 122,090,575	\$ 64,781,439
Interest and dividend income	11,155,405	-	11,155,405	8,226,978
Realized/unrealized investment gains (losses)	(23,862,164)	-	(23,862,164)	17,027,682
Change in split interest agreements	(3,966,311)	3,180,527	(785,784)	1,173,519
Administrative and trustee fee revenues	1,641,020	-	1,641,020	616,103
Rental income	768,854	-	768,854	710,466
Other income	300,342	-	300,342	711,807
Total contributions, revenues and other support before net assets released from restrictions	107,742,721	3,565,527	111,308,248	93,247,994
Net assets released from restrictions	3,501,106	(3,501,106)	-	-
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS, REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT	<u>111,243,827</u>	<u>64,421</u>	<u>111,308,248</u>	<u>93,247,994</u>
EXPENSES				
Program expenses:				
Grants	48,965,837	-	48,965,837	43,104,816
Other program expenses	10,504,763	-	10,504,763	9,186,986
Total program expenses	59,470,600	-	59,470,600	52,291,802
Management and general	8,526,744	-	8,526,744	6,162,201
Fundraising	3,108,638	-	3,108,638	2,735,997
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>71,105,982</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>71,105,982</u>	<u>61,190,000</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	40,137,845	64,421	40,202,266	32,057,994
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>593,425,228</u>	<u>15,989,581</u>	<u>609,414,809</u>	<u>577,356,815</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 633,563,073</u>	<u>\$ 16,054,002</u>	<u>\$ 649,617,075</u>	<u>\$ 609,414,809</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 40,202,266	\$ 32,057,994
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities		
Donated real estate investments	(10,623,000)	-
Realized/unrealized investment losses (gains)	23,862,164	(17,027,682)
Provision for uncollectible pledges receivable	1,100,000	-
Change in split interest agreements and present value of annuity payments, net	1,697,052	(757,703)
Change in discount on notes receivable	(13,046)	(20,313)
Change in discount on grants payable	(16,774)	24,035
Depreciation and amortization	268,000	277,674
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	29,361	9,411
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (increase) in:		
Receivables	(14,449,288)	(4,369,015)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	54,575	(185,247)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(293,498)	(127,254)
Grants payable	2,823,810	2,154,836
Deferred rent	(114,562)	(123,128)
Agency funds	8,083,183	6,190,731
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>52,610,243</u>	<u>18,104,339</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sales of investments	115,948,991	145,142,942
Collections on notes receivable	753,916	2,846,604
Purchases of investments	(172,768,627)	(164,289,398)
Issuance of notes receivable	(805,000)	(1,400,000)
Proceeds on sale of equipment	-	(83,100)
Purchases of property and equipment	(158,381)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(57,029,101)</u>	<u>(17,782,952)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from lines of credit	-	1,400,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>1,400,000</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(4,418,858)	1,721,387
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>9,020,143</u>	<u>7,298,756</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 4,601,285</u>	<u>\$ 9,020,143</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NON-CASH INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Realized/unrealized gains (losses) on agency fund investments	<u>\$ (3,060,565)</u>	<u>\$ 2,369,020</u>
Donated real estate investments	<u>\$ 10,623,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of operations – *The Arizona Community Foundation, Inc.* (the "Foundation") is incorporated in Arizona as a tax-exempt, nonprofit, publicly supported, nonsectarian philanthropic institution with a long-term goal of building permanent, named component funds established by many separate donors for the primary charitable benefit of the residents of Arizona.

The ***Support Foundations*** ("Support Foundations") are separate Arizona tax-exempt public organizations. They operate exclusively to receive and administer funds for charitable, benevolent, scientific and educational purposes. The Support Foundations consist of the following entities:

- AFC Public Foundation
- Armstrong Family Foundation
- Burton Family Foundation
- Ellis Center for Educational Excellence
- Evans Charitable Foundation
- First Baptist Church of Phoenix Foundation
- Sam & Peggy Grossman Family Foundation
- R. S. Hoyt Jr. Family Foundation
- Ingebritson Family Foundation
- Molly Lawson Foundation
- Lippincott Family Foundation
- Lodestar Charitable Foundation
- Richard A. Odom Family Foundation
- Odom Family Foundation
- Pakis Family Foundation
- Edward J. Robson Family Foundation
- Rodel Charitable Foundation – AZ
- Silverman Family Foundation
- Jim Troxell Foundation
- James A. Unruh Family Foundation
- Vogel Charitable Foundation
- WAZE Foundation
- Wellik Foundation and Subsidiary
- Robert J. Wick Family Foundation
- Walter M. Wick Family Foundation

During 2016, Youth Partners Foundation acquired the assets of another nonprofit organization and currently changed its legal name to Vogel Charitable Foundation. The impact of the merger resulted in the nonprofit organization liquidating their assets and liabilities, with the net assets in cash and property being transferred to the Foundation. The Foundation will not assume any business or non-profit activities of the nonprofit organization. As such, the merger does not constitute a business combination and has been recognized by the Foundation as a contribution. Accordingly, the Foundation has recognized \$1,248,000 of contribution revenue, which was valued at the estimated net assets expected to be received in the form of cash upon liquidation.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The significant accounting policies followed by the Foundation and the Support Foundations are as follows:

The Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") sets accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP") to ensure consistent reporting. References to GAAP are to the *FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC")*.

Combined financial statements – The Foundation has an economic interest in and control over the Support Foundations. The combined financial statements include the accounts of the Foundation and the Support Foundations (collectively referred to as the "Foundation"). All of the financial activities and balances of these organizations are included in the combined financial statements. All significant inter-organization accounts and transactions have been eliminated in combination.

During the year ended March 31, 2008, the Wellik Foundation received 100% of the voting stock of a C-corporation which operates a dude ranch in the state of Arizona. Under FASB ASC 958-810-3, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Consolidations*, consolidation is required. The accounts of this operation have been consolidated with the Wellik Foundation and are included in the combined financial statements. All significant inter-organization accounts and transactions have been eliminated. The corporation has issued two classes of stock: Class A which has voting rights and Class B which has limited rights for a period of twenty years at which time the shares have the same rights as Class A. The Class B stock is owned by an unrelated party. As a result, the unrelated party's ownership of the Class B stock is disclosed as a noncontrolling interest in the combined financial statements.

The reconciliation of the change in controlling and noncontrolling net assets is as follows:

	<u>Controlling Interest</u>		<u>Noncontrolling</u>	<u>Totals</u>
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Unrestricted Interest</u>	
March 31, 2015	\$ 592,684,642	\$ 15,989,581	\$ 740,586	\$ 609,414,809
Change in net assets	<u>40,283,416</u>	<u>64,421</u>	<u>(145,571)</u>	<u>40,202,266</u>
March 31, 2016	<u>\$ 632,968,058</u>	<u>\$ 16,054,002</u>	<u>\$ 595,015</u>	<u>\$ 649,617,075</u>

Basis of presentation – The accompanying combined financial statements are presented in accordance with FASB ASC 958-205, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Presentation of Financial Statements*. Under FASB ASC 958-205, the Foundation is required to report information regarding its combined financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. The Foundation had no permanently restricted net assets at March 31, 2016 and 2015.

Prior year summarized information – The combined financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation's combined financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2015 from which the summarized information was derived.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Management's use of estimates – The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the combined financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Contributions – The Foundation accounts for contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Revenue Recognition*. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily or permanently restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the combined statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Foundation reports the support as unrestricted. One donor comprised 45% of total contributions for the year ended March 31, 2016.

Donated assets – Assets and other non-cash items donated to the Foundation are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding the timing or purpose of their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire long lived assets are reported as restricted contributions. The Foundation records donations of property and equipment that are not restricted as to their use by the donor as unrestricted contributions and increases in unrestricted net assets.

Cash and cash equivalents – For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include liquid accounts with original maturities of three months or less that are not designated for investment purposes. Investments carried at market value include certain liquid accounts which are generally not used in operations. Deposits at each institution are insured in limited amounts by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC").

Promises to give – Unconditional promises to give that are to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at the fair value of their estimated future cash flows as of the date of the promise to give through the use of a present value discount technique. In periods subsequent to initial recognition, unconditional promises to give are reported at the amount management expects to collect and are discounted over the collection period using the same discount rate as determined at the time of initial recognition. The discount rate determined at the initial recognition of the unconditional promise to give is based upon management's assessment of many factors, including when the receivable is expected to be collected, the creditworthiness of the donors, the Foundation's past collection experience and its policies concerning the enforcement of promises to give, expectations about possible variations in the amount or timing, or both, of the cash flows, and other factors concerning the receivable's collectability. Amortization of the discounts is included in contributions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Bequests receivable – Bequests receivable are recognized as contribution revenue in the period the Foundation receives notification the court has found the will of the donor's estate to be valid and all conditions have been substantially met.

Investments – The Foundation accounts for its investments in accordance with FASB ASC 958-320, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Investments – Debt and Equity Securities* and FASB ASC 958-325, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Investments – Other*. Under ASC 958-320, the Foundation is required to report investments in equity securities that have readily determinable fair values, and all investments in debt securities, at fair value. The fair value is based on quoted market prices. Under FASB ASC 958-325, partnership interests, stocks in closely held companies and real estate held for investment are recorded at fair value at the dates the investments were donated and are periodically revalued through the use of a third party appraiser or other appropriate valuation methods, including the market and income approaches. Changes in value are shown as unrealized gains or losses on the combined statement of activities. Alternative investments are reported at fair value using net asset value as the practical expedient for fair value. Investments in life insurance policies are reported at the cash surrender value.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term could materially affect account balances and the amounts reported in the accompanying combined financial statements.

Property and equipment – Purchased property and equipment are valued at cost and donated property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of gift to the Foundation. Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Generally, property and equipment additions in excess of \$5,000 are capitalized. Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment are computed on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives of 5 to 7 years.

Impairment of long-lived assets – The Foundation accounts for long-lived assets in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC 360, *Property, Plant, and Equipment*. FASB ASC 360 requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. No impairment charges were recorded for 2016 and 2015.

Deferred rent – The Foundation accounts for its leases in accordance with FASB ASC 840, *Leases*. Certain operating leases contain escalation, abatement and tenant improvement allowance provisions. Under FASB ASC 840, the Foundation is required to amortize the total lease commitment on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease. The cumulative difference between rent paid and rent charged to expense is recorded as deferred rent on the combined statement of financial position. The cumulative difference between rent paid and rent charged to expense was \$824,869 and \$939,431 at March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Advertising – Advertising costs are charged to operations when incurred. Advertising expense charged to operations was \$52,472 for 2016 and \$47,522 for 2015.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Functional allocation of expenses – The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying combined statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on personnel activity and other appropriate allocation methods. The expense category, management and general, includes those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any specific program but provide for the overall support and direction of the Foundation. Fundraising expenses include those expenses related to the overall solicitation of contributions to the Foundation.

Income tax status – The Foundation and the Support Foundations qualify as tax-exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") and, accordingly, there is no provision for income taxes for these organizations. In addition, they qualify for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170 of the Code and have been classified as organizations that are not private foundations. Income determined to be unrelated business taxable income ("UBTI") would be taxable. The subsidiary of the Wellik Foundation is a for-profit company and files its own income tax return. Investment tax credits and operating loss carryforward benefits are recognized in the year the credits or benefits are realized. The results of operations of the subsidiary for financial reporting purposes were not significant and accordingly, no provision for income or deferred income tax assets or liabilities has been included in the accompanying combined financial statements.

The Foundation and Support Foundations evaluate their uncertain tax positions, if any, on a continual basis through review of their policies and procedures, review of their regular tax filings, and discussions with outside experts. At March 31, 2016 and 2015, management believes the Foundation and Support Foundations did not have any uncertain tax positions.

The Foundation's and Support Foundation's federal Returns of Organizations Exempt From Income Tax (Form 990) for 2013, 2014, and 2015 are subject to examination by the IRS, generally for the three years after they were filed. As of the date of this report, the 2016 returns had not yet been filed.

Fair value measurements – FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements*, establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requiring use of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about such fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820 also establishes a hierarchy for ranking the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values by requiring that assets and liabilities carried at fair value be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Recent accounting pronouncements – In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)* that will supersede most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. The core principle of the new guidance is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard provides a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how revenue is recognized. Other major provisions include the capitalization and amortization of certain contract costs, ensuring the time value of money is considered in the transaction price, and allowing estimates of variable consideration to be recognized before contingencies are resolved in certain circumstances. Additionally, the guidance requires disclosures related to the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue that is recognized.

In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-14, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which changed the effective date of the provisions of ASU No. 2014-09. As a result, the new effective dates for public business entities, certain not-for-profit entities, and certain employee benefit plans to apply the guidance in ASU No. 2014-09 is for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. All other entities should apply the guidance in ASU No. 2014-09 to annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Earlier application is permitted only as of annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. Transition to the new guidance may be done using either a full or modified retrospective method. The Foundation is currently evaluating the full effect that the adoption of this standard will have on the combined financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02 – *Leases (Topic 842)*. ASU 2016-02 requires that a lease liability and related right-of-use-asset representing the lessee’s right to use or control the asset be recorded on the balance sheet upon the commencement of all leases except for short-term leases. Leases will be classified as either finance leases or operating leases, which are substantially similar to the classification criteria for distinguishing between capital leases and operating in existing lease accounting guidance. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The Foundation is currently evaluating the effect that the adoption of this standard will have on the combined financial statements.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, *Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10)*. ASU 2016-01 requires all equity investments to be measured at fair value with changes in the fair value recognized through net income (other than those accounted for under equity method of accounting or those that result in consolidation of the investee). ASU 2016-01 also requires an entity to present separately in other comprehensive income the portion of the total change in the fair value of a liability resulting from a change in the instrument-specific credit risk when the entity has elected to measure the liability at fair value in accordance with the fair value option for financial instruments. In addition, ASU 2016-01 eliminates the requirement to disclose the fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost for entities that are not public business entities and the requirement to disclose the method(s) and significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value that is required to be disclosed for financial instruments measured at amortized cost on the balance sheet for public business entities. The amendments in ASU 2016-01 are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. All entities that are not public business entities may adopt the amendments in ASU 2016-01 earlier as of the fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(1) Foundations' operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Early application by public business entities to financial statements of fiscal years or interim periods that have not yet been issued or, by all other entities, that have not yet been made available for issuance of the following amendments in this ASU are permitted as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption:

1. An entity should present separately in other comprehensive income the portion of the total change in the fair value of a liability resulting from a change in the instrument-specific credit risk if the entity has elected to measure the liability at fair value in accordance with the fair value option for financial instruments.
2. Entities that are not public business entities are not required to apply the fair value of financial instruments disclosure guidance in the General Subsection of Section 825-10-50.

The Foundation has elected to early adopt ASU 2016-01 as of March 31, 2016 relative to the requirement to apply the fair value of financial instruments disclosure guidance in the General Subsection of Section 825-10-50. Accordingly, the Foundation's combined financial statements no longer include the disclosures previously required by Section 825-10-50.

Subsequent events – Subsequent to year end the Arizona Foundation for Women was created as a new supporting organization and operates under the Foundation as a separate Arizona tax-exempt organization. The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through October 3, 2016 which is the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued.

(2) Receivables

Receivables consist of:

Notes receivable:

Note receivable from an entity controlled by a Board member of a support foundation, secured by a deed of trust, with interest only payments receivable annually at LIBOR plus 2.0% (2.63% at March 31, 2016); the note is due in December 2021.

	2016	2015
\$ 4,141,401	\$	4,141,401

Note receivable, secured by a deed of trust, receivable in monthly installments of \$15,000 including interest at 2%; and a balloon payment of principal due upon maturity. In December 2015, the note continued on a month to month basis.

	3,394,196	3,530,105
--	-----------	-----------

Note receivable, secured by deed of trust, receivable in monthly interest only payments at 4%; and a balloon payment of principal due in July 2019.

	1,825,957	1,825,957
--	-----------	-----------

Note receivable, secured by a deed of trust, receivable in monthly installments of \$1,759.85 including interest at 3.50%; the note is due in December 2040.

	349,321	358,048
--	---------	---------

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(2) Receivables (continued)

	2016	2015
Note receivable, unsecured, and receivable in annual amounts of \$75,000, including quarterly interest payments at 3.50%; the note is due in June 2018.	200,000	275,000
Note receivable, secured by a deed of trust, receivable in monthly installments of \$1,163 including interest at 3.50%; the note is due in November 2040. The note was paid in full during 2016.	-	236,139
Note receivable, secured by a deed of trust, receivable in annual installments of \$50,000, no interest charged; the note is due in July 2015. The note was paid in full during 2016.	-	50,000
Note receivable, unsecured, receivable in monthly installments of \$4,322 including interest at 3%; the note is due in October 2016.	30,419	81,111
Note receivable, secured by equipment, receivable in monthly installments of \$6,500 including interest at 2.5%; the note is due in December 2021.	416,877	483,515
Note receivable, secured by property, receivable in monthly installments of \$6,834 including interest at 4%; the note is due in April 2021.	376,083	441,623
Note receivable, unsecured, interest only payments until February 2016 and then monthly payments of \$9,121 are due including interest at 4.5%; the note is due in January 2020.	384,729	400,000
Note receivable, unsecured, annual installments of \$50,000 are due including interest at 3.5%; the note is due in May 2021.	275,000	-
Note receivable, unsecured, annual interest only payments at 7%; the note is due in March 2019.	480,000	-
Total notes receivable	11,873,983	11,822,899
Discount on notes receivable	(58,743)	(71,789)
Notes receivable, net	11,815,240	11,751,110
Pledges receivable	392,501	1,164,467
Bequests receivable	20,013,834	5,998,411
Other receivables	105,831	-
Total receivables	\$ 32,327,406	\$ 18,913,988

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(2) Receivables (continued)

Scheduled collections on notes receivable at March 31, 2016 are as follows:

<u>Years Ending March 31,</u>	
2017	\$ 4,989,275
2018	973,810
2019	1,438,327
2020	2,725,898
2021	815,941
Thereafter	<u>930,732</u>
Total	<u>\$ 11,873,983</u>

Interest on notes receivable is recognized over the term of the note and is calculated using the simple-interest method on principal outstanding. Included in interest and dividend income is interest income earned on related party notes receivable of \$170,091 for 2016 and \$190,290 for 2015.

For notes receivable which are secured by underlying collateral, the Foundation follows FASB ASC 310-10, *Receivables*, which requires the Foundation to measure impairment of the note receivable based on the fair value of the underlying collateral.

Pledges receivable consist of unconditional promises to give at March 31 as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Unconditional promises to give due in less than one year	\$ 7,834	\$ 279,634
Unconditional promises to give due in two to five years	<u>384,667</u>	<u>884,833</u>
Total unconditional promises to give	<u>\$ 392,501</u>	<u>\$ 1,164,467</u>

Pledges are normally discounted at an appropriate discount rate. A discount was not considered significant for financial reporting and no provision was made in the accompanying combined financial statements.

Receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to the allowance for uncollectible accounts based on its assessment of the current status of individual balances. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the allowance for uncollectible accounts and a credit to receivables. The Foundation considers receivables to be fully collectible at March 31, 2016 and 2015.

Two notes receivable comprised 23% and 40.5% of the total receivables balance at March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. One donor comprised 53% of the receivable balance at March 31, 2016 and a different donor comprised 27% of the total receivable balance at March 31, 2015.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(3) Investments

Investments consist of:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Equities and equity mutual funds	\$ 389,880,845	\$ 362,188,953
Fixed income and fixed income funds	102,211,910	97,785,302
Alternative investments	103,306,937	109,512,811
Cash and cash equivalents – interest bearing	47,795,658	37,486,821
Real estate held for investment	23,990,000	21,542,000
Partnership interests	4,770,625	3,977,823
Stock in closely held companies	1,107,655	60,000
Life insurance and other investments	328,260	318,273
Total investments	<u>\$ 673,391,890</u>	<u>\$ 632,871,983</u>

Expenses relating to investment revenues, including custodial fees and investment advisory fees of \$1,804,097 for 2016 and \$1,344,846 for 2015, were charged to operations and are included in management and general expense in the accompanying combined statement of activities.

Included in investments are assets held on behalf of others. The Foundation has recorded a liability in the amount of approximately \$67 million at March 31, 2016 and \$62 million at March 31, 2015 for the investments held on behalf of others.

(4) Split interest agreements

The Foundation is the beneficiary of irrevocable charitable remainder trusts in which the Foundation also serves as trustee. The charitable remainder trusts provide for the payment of distributions to the grantor or other designated beneficiaries over the trust's term (usually the designated beneficiary's lifetime). At the end of the trust's term, the remaining assets are available for the Foundation's use. The portion of the trust attributable to the present value of the future benefits to be received by the Foundation is recorded as a temporarily restricted contribution in the period the trust is established. Investments held in the charitable remainder trusts are reported at fair value. On an annual basis, the Foundation recalculates the liability to adjust distributions to the designated beneficiaries based on actuarial assumptions. Adjustments to reflect the valuation of the present value of the estimated annuity payments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in the combined statement of activities as a change in split interest agreements. The present value of the estimated annuity payments for the charitable remainder trusts (\$13,421,572 at March 31, 2016 and \$14,676,289 at March 31, 2015) is calculated using discount rates of 6% for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 and the applicable Internal Revenue Service mortality tables.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(4) Split interest agreements (continued)

The Foundation has a beneficial interest in irrevocable charitable remainder trusts in which the Foundation is not the trustee. Under these agreements, the donor has established and funded trusts under which specified distributions are made to a designated beneficiary or beneficiaries over the trust terms. Upon termination of the trust, the Foundation receives the assets remaining in the trust. Beneficial interests in charitable remainder trusts are recorded at the fair value of the future distributions expected to be received over the term of the agreement which is estimated using a present value discount method. The present value of the estimated future payments for the charitable remainder trusts is calculated using discount rates of 6% for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 and the applicable Internal Revenue Service mortality tables.

The Foundation currently administers charitable gift annuities that provide an annual income payment to the beneficiaries until the income obligation is completed in accordance with the donor's trust agreement. The assets contributed under the charitable gift annuities are carried at fair value. The gift annuities totaling \$1,719,586 at March 31, 2016 and \$2,221,229 at March 31, 2015, are included in split interest agreements. Contribution revenues are recognized at the date the annuities are established after recording liabilities for the present value of the estimated future payments to be made to the donors and/or other beneficiaries. Present values are calculated using a risk-free discount rate determined at the time the annuities are established, and actuarial tables and guidelines used for calculating the available deduction for income tax purposes. The liabilities are adjusted for the accretion of the discount and other changes in the estimates of future benefits. The present value of the estimated annuity payments associated with the charitable gift annuities is \$2,031,796 at March 31, 2016 and \$1,925,811 at March 31, 2015.

The Foundation is the beneficiary of several charitable lead trusts. Under the terms of the trust agreements, the Foundation is to receive either a fixed payment or a percentage of the fair value of the trusts' investments annually over the specified terms in the trust agreements. Upon the termination of the trust agreement, the remaining trust assets are distributed to others. The charitable lead trusts are carried at fair value. Based on the terms of the trusts and the use of a discount rate of 6% for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, the present values of future benefits expected to be received by the Foundation were estimated to be \$1,372,140 at March 31, 2016 and \$2,097,758 at March 31, 2015.

The Foundation is the irrevocable beneficiary of a life estate trust on a parcel of real property, which was received during 2009. Under the terms of the trust agreement, the Foundation will take possession of the property upon the death of the life tenants. The beneficial interest is carried at fair value, which is estimated to be \$220,000 at March 31, 2016 and 2015.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(4) Split interest agreements (continued)

Investments in split interest agreements consist of:

	2016	2015
Equities and equity mutual funds	\$ 16,932,085	\$ 18,933,441
Fixed income and fixed income funds	5,588,968	5,536,443
Alternative investments	541,362	676,136
Cash and cash equivalents – interest bearing	1,136,536	1,107,991
Charitable lead trusts	1,372,140	2,097,758
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts	5,011,569	5,076,675
Beneficial interest in life estate	220,000	220,000
Total investments	\$ 30,802,660	\$ 33,648,444

(5) Property and equipment

Property and equipment consists of:

	2016	2015
Cost:		
Land and building improvements	\$ 4,152,162	\$ 4,152,162
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	1,533,968	1,618,017
Leasehold improvements	848,762	791,354
Art objects	29,257	29,257
Total cost	6,564,149	6,590,790
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(1,370,105)	(1,257,766)
Net property and equipment	\$ 5,194,044	\$ 5,333,024

Depreciation and amortization expense charged to operations was \$268,000 for 2016 and \$277,674 for 2015.

(6) Grants payable

Grants authorized, but unpaid are reported as liabilities in accordance with FASB ASC 958-720, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Other Expenses - Contributions Made*. Grants to be paid in more than one year are discounted using discount rates ranging from .59% to 1.54%. The following is a summary of grants authorized and payable at March 31:

	2016	2015
Grants payable to be paid in less than one year	\$ 7,075,981	\$ 2,832,326
Grants payable to be paid in one to five years	4,509,236	5,929,081
Gross grants authorized but unpaid	11,585,217	8,761,407
Less: discount on long-term grants	(112,629)	(95,855)
Net grants authorized but unpaid	\$ 11,472,588	\$ 8,665,552

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(7) Agency funds

FASB ASC 958-605 establishes standards for transactions in which a community foundation accepts a contribution from a donor and agrees to transfer those assets, the return on investment of those assets, or both, to another entity that is specified by the donor. FASB ASC 958-605 specifically requires that if a not-for-profit organization (NPO) establishes a fund at a community foundation with its own funds and specifies itself as the beneficiary of that fund, the community foundation must account for the transfer of such assets as a liability. The Foundation refers to such funds as agency funds.

Included within agency funds are amounts held for loan guarantee programs in support of the Arizona Loans for Assistive Technology Program. The funds are held on behalf of Northern Arizona University and can only be used with their authorization.

The Foundation maintains variance power and legal ownership of agency funds and as such continues to report the funds as cash and investments of the Foundation. However, in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, a liability has been established equivalent to the value of the assets. Both the liability and the assets are measured at fair value.

The activity for the agency endowment funds is summarized as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Agency funds, beginning of year	\$ 61,693,159	\$ 53,133,408
Contributions	14,013,743	8,274,601
Investment income	771,025	611,371
Realized and unrealized investment gains (losses)	(3,060,565)	2,369,020
Withdrawal of funds	(3,261,431)	(110,676)
Grants	(2,735,928)	(2,062,392)
Administration and investment fees	<u>(704,226)</u>	<u>(522,173)</u>
Agency funds, end of year	<u>\$ 66,715,777</u>	<u>\$ 61,693,159</u>

(8) Temporarily restricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of pledges receivable, life estate trusts, charitable lead trusts, charitable remainder trusts (net of present value of annuity payments related to charitable remainder trusts) and beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts due to timing of when the pledge will be collected and when the beneficial interest in the trusts will be received by the Foundation. Releases from restriction consist entirely of releases due to the passage of timing restrictions.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(9) Endowments

The Foundation's endowments consist of approximately 750 component funds established by donors for a variety of purposes. The bylaws of the Foundation include variance language giving the Board of Directors the power, whenever any restriction or condition on the distribution of funds becomes, in effect, unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment or inconsistent with the charitable purpose of the Foundation, to modify any restriction or condition placed on the distribution of funds and to apply the whole or any part of the principal or income of funds as in its judgment is necessary to serve more effectively the charitable purpose of the Foundation. Based on this provision, all contributions and assets not classified as temporarily restricted due to timing restrictions are classified as unrestricted. Though these funds are classified as unrestricted, the Foundation manages the funds established by donors as endowed funds in accordance with the terms set forth in the individual fund agreements by designation of the Board of Directors. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

In September 2008, the State of Arizona enacted ARS§10-11801 et seq Management of Charitable Funds Act ("MCFA"). The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted MCFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. At March 31, 2016, the Foundation had no donor-restricted endowment funds, other than those reported as temporarily restricted until the expiration of time restrictions, as the Board has determined that the Foundation's endowments do not meet the definition of donor-restricted endowments under MCFA.

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that seek to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while maintaining the purchasing power of the endowment assets. The Foundation's spending and investment policies work together to achieve this objective. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

To achieve its investment objectives over long periods of time, the Foundation has adopted an investment strategy that invests in domestic and international equities, fixed income, and alternative asset (private equity, hedge funds, etc.) strategies. The majority of assets are invested in equity or equity-like securities. Fixed income and alternative assets are used to lower short-term volatility. Diversification by asset class, investment style, investment manager, etc. is employed to avoid undue concentration risk and enhance total return. The primary performance objective is to achieve an annualized total rate of return, net of investment fees, that is equal to or greater than 6% plus inflation over long periods of time.

The spending policy determines the amount of money in a given year that will be distributed from the Foundation's various endowment assets, which includes donor advised, agency, designated, scholarship, field of interest and unrestricted funds. The current spending policy is to distribute an amount equal to approximately 5% of the previous twelve quarter average balance of each funds' liquid assets. Based on the spending policy, over the long term, the Foundation expects its endowment assets to grow at the rate of inflation. This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment returns.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(9) Endowments (continued)

The endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of March 31, 2016 is as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 9,087,848	\$ -	\$ 9,087,848
Board-designated endowment funds	239,766,635	-	-	239,766,635
Total funds	<u>\$ 239,766,635</u>	<u>\$ 9,087,848</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 248,854,483</u>

The change in endowment net assets for the year ended March 31, 2016 is as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, April 1, 2015	\$ 252,598,986	\$ 9,579,822	\$ -	\$ 262,178,808
Contributions	6,240,558	218	-	6,240,776
Investment return:				
Investment income, net	3,037,401	-	-	3,037,401
Realized and unrealized losses	(11,765,688)	-	-	(11,765,688)
Change in value of charitable remainder trusts	(440,249)	(94,175)	-	(534,424)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(9,904,373)</u>	<u>(398,017)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(10,302,390)</u>
Endowment net assets, March 31, 2016	<u>\$ 239,766,635</u>	<u>\$ 9,087,848</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 248,854,483</u>

The endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of March 31, 2015 is as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 9,579,822	\$ -	\$ 9,579,822
Board-designated endowment funds	252,598,986	-	-	252,598,986
Total funds	<u>\$ 252,598,986</u>	<u>\$ 9,579,822</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 262,178,808</u>

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(9) Endowments (continued)

The change in endowment net assets for the year ended March 31, 2015 is as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, April 1, 2014	\$ 241,329,987	\$ 8,905,622	\$ -	\$ 250,235,609
Contributions	11,371,850	2,113	-	11,373,963
Investment return:				
Investment income, net	2,524,257	-	-	2,524,257
Realized and unrealized gains	9,692,982	-	-	9,692,982
Change in value of charitable remainder trusts	116,683	1,028,187	-	1,144,870
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(12,436,773)</u>	<u>(356,100)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(12,792,873)</u>
Endowment net assets, March 31, 2015	<u>\$ 252,598,986</u>	<u>\$ 9,579,822</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 262,178,808</u>

(10) Fundraising expenses

Fundraising expenses consist of development costs and an allocation of indirect expenses for fundraising events as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,486,193	\$ 1,451,382
Employee benefits	213,315	225,970
Payroll taxes	84,240	84,691
Marketing	140,679	136,079
Travel	64,317	47,676
Events	796,718	479,264
Other	323,176	310,935
Total fundraising expenses	<u>\$ 3,108,638</u>	<u>\$ 2,735,997</u>

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(11) Retirement plans

Arizona Community Foundation (“ACF”) sponsors a 403(b) retirement plan, which covers substantially all employees after specified periods of service and certain eligibility requirements have been met. ACF contributed 0% of the eligible employees’ annual compensation for the employee’s first year, and 6% contribution for all subsequent years. ACF made contributions to the plan of \$301,134 for 2016 and \$281,452 for 2015.

The Lodestar Foundation (“Lodestar”) sponsors a profit sharing plan and trust, which covers substantially all its employees, after specified periods of service and certain eligibility requirements have been met. The amount contributed annually is determined by Lodestar. Lodestar made contributions of \$0 for 2016 and \$13,500 for 2015.

The Ellis Center for Educational Excellence (“Ellis”) sponsors a 403(b) retirement plan, which covers its employee, after a specified period of service and certain eligibility requirements have been met. As of March 31, 2015, the Ellis Center has no employees and made no contributions in 2016 and 2015.

The Rodel Charitable Foundation – AZ (“Rodel”) sponsors a 401(k) retirement plan, which covers substantially all its employees who meet specified age and service requirements. An employee may contribute funds to the plan up to IRS limits and Rodel matches 100% of the employee’s contributions up to 15% of the employee’s compensation. Rodel’s matching contributions to the plan were \$146,206 for 2016 and \$131,785 for 2015. The plan also includes a provision for Rodel to make discretionary contributions to the plan. There were no discretionary contributions made during 2016 and 2015.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(12) Fair value measurements

The following table summarizes the valuation of the Foundation's assets and liabilities subject to measurements at fair value by the above FASB ASC 820 categories as of March 31, 2016:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equities and equity mutual funds:				
Large cap funds	\$ 130,461,562	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 130,461,562
Small/mid cap funds	34,020,092	-	-	34,020,092
International funds	74,201,032	-	-	74,201,032
Other equity funds	27,466,522	-	-	27,466,522
Financial services	31,601,937	-	-	31,601,937
Industrial	20,044,510	-	-	20,044,510
Information technology	17,581,990	-	-	17,581,990
Health care	14,368,243	-	-	14,368,243
Exchange traded funds	15,153,544	-	-	15,153,544
Other equities	41,913,498	-	-	41,913,498
Fixed income and fixed income funds:				
Int. term bond funds	41,384,500	-	-	41,384,500
Other fixed income funds	22,144,088	-	-	22,144,088
Corporate bonds	-	35,603,517	-	35,603,517
U.S. treasuries and agency securities	-	6,961,523	-	6,961,523
Other debt securities and bonds	-	1,707,250	-	1,707,250
Life insurance and other investments	328,260	-	-	328,260
Real estate held for investment	-	-	23,990,000	23,990,000
Partnerships interests	-	-	4,770,625	4,770,625
Stock in closely held companies	-	-	1,107,655	1,107,655
Charitable lead trusts, beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts and beneficial interest in life estate	-	-	6,603,709	6,603,709
Agency funds liability	-	(66,715,777)	-	(66,715,777)
Total	<u>\$ 470,669,778</u>	<u>\$ (22,443,487)</u>	<u>\$ 36,471,989</u>	<u>\$ 484,698,280</u>

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(12) Fair value measurements (continued)

The following table summarizes the valuation of the Foundation's assets and liabilities subject to measurements at fair value by the above FASB ASC 820 categories as of March 31, 2015:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equities and equity mutual funds:				
Large cap funds	\$ 115,174,021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 115,174,021
Small/mid cap funds	36,976,610	-	-	36,976,610
International funds	82,783,640	-	-	82,783,640
Other equity funds	26,725,605	-	-	26,725,605
Financial services	23,100,553	-	-	23,100,553
Industrial	17,898,415	-	-	17,898,415
Information technology	15,310,292	-	-	15,310,292
Health care	12,861,327	-	-	12,861,327
Other equities	50,291,931	-	-	50,291,931
Fixed income and fixed income funds:				
Int. term bond funds	41,972,946	-	-	41,972,946
Other fixed income funds	22,628,755	-	-	22,628,755
Corporate bonds	-	29,249,713	-	29,249,713
U.S. treasuries and agency securities	-	6,241,372	-	6,241,372
Other debt securities and bonds	-	3,228,959	-	3,228,959
Life insurance and other investments	318,273	-	-	318,273
Real estate held for investment	-	-	21,542,000	21,542,000
Partnerships interests	-	-	3,977,823	3,977,823
Stock in closely held companies	-	-	60,000	60,000
Charitable lead trusts, beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts and beneficial interest in life estate	-	-	7,394,433	7,394,433
Agency funds liability	-	(61,693,159)	-	(61,693,159)
Total	<u>\$ 446,042,368</u>	<u>\$ (22,973,115)</u>	<u>\$ 32,974,256</u>	<u>\$ 456,043,509</u>

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(12) Fair value measurements (continued)

The table below presents the change in fair value measurements that used Level 3 inputs during the year ended March 31, 2016:

	<u>Real estate held for investment</u>	<u>Partnership Interests and stock in closely held companies</u>	<u>Charitable lead trusts, beneficial interest in trusts, and beneficial interest in life estate</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at April 1, 2015	\$ 21,542,000	\$ 4,037,823	\$ 7,394,433	\$ 32,974,256
Change in value of split- interest agreements	-	-	(790,724)	(790,724)
Purchases and contributions	10,623,000	1,557,930	-	12,180,930
Sales	(9,375,000)	(157,549)	-	(9,532,549)
Investment income	-	-	-	-
Realized and unrealized gains	1,200,000	440,076	-	1,640,076
Balance at March 31, 2016	<u>\$ 23,990,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,878,280</u>	<u>\$ 6,603,709</u>	<u>\$ 36,471,989</u>

The table below presents the change in fair value measurements that used Level 3 inputs during the year ended March 31, 2015:

	<u>Real estate held for investment</u>	<u>Partnership Interests and stock in closely held companies</u>	<u>Charitable lead trusts, beneficial interest in trusts, and beneficial interest in life estate</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at April 1, 2014	\$ 22,844,900	\$ 4,751,742	\$ 7,724,833	\$ 35,321,475
Change in value of split- interest agreements	-	-	(330,400)	(330,400)
Purchases and contributions	250,000	143,123	-	393,123
Sales	(250,000)	(261,998)	-	(511,998)
Investment income	-	-	-	-
Realized and unrealized losses	(1,302,900)	(595,044)	-	(1,897,944)
Balance at March 31, 2015	<u>\$ 21,542,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,037,823</u>	<u>\$ 7,394,433</u>	<u>\$ 32,974,256</u>

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(12) Fair value measurements (continued)

In accordance with FASB ASC 820, the Foundation is required to disclose the nature and risks of the investments reported at net asset value (“NAV”).

The following table summarizes the nature and risk of these investments as of March 31, 2016.

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Equity Long/Short Hedge Funds	\$ 36,599,884	\$ -	quarterly	30 day notice
Private Equity Fund of Funds	34,035,612	15,706,966	n/a	n/a
Private Equity Fund of Funds- International	2,973,847	257,764	quarterly	60 day notice
Other Alternative Investment Funds	11,010,213	6,375,000	n/a	n/a
Multi-strategy Funds	19,228,743	-	annual	30 to 60 day notice
Total	<u>\$ 103,848,299</u>	<u>\$ 22,339,730</u>		

The following table summarizes the nature and risk of these investments as of March 31, 2015.

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Equity Long/Short Hedge Funds	\$ 38,993,476	\$ -	quarterly	30 day notice
Private Equity Fund of Funds	36,220,403	24,345,098	n/a	n/a
Private Equity Fund of Funds- International	3,240,535	263,004	quarterly	60 day notice
Other Alternative Investment Funds	8,950,509	1,200,000	n/a	n/a
Multi-strategy Funds	22,784,024	-	annual	30 to 60 day notice
Total	<u>\$ 110,188,947</u>	<u>\$ 25,808,102</u>		

Equity Long/Short Hedge Funds – This category includes investments in direct hedge funds that invest both long and short primarily in U.S. common stocks. Management of the hedge funds has the ability to short investments across the capitalization range. Positions can range from net long to net short.

Private Equity Fund of Funds – This category is a private equity fund of funds that makes investments in private equity assets obtained on the secondary market. The manager has the authority to invest in Funds with the following strategy focuses: leveraged buyouts, venture capital, growth capital, distressed investments, and mezzanine capital. While the manager will make distributions over the life of the Fund as exit opportunities arise, redemptions are not permitted.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(12) Fair value measurements (continued)

Private Equity Fund of Funds – International – This category includes investments in a private equity fund-of-funds and a direct private equity fund. Both funds seek to invest across the spectrum of distressed securities ranging from short-term passive trading strategies to active control. Investments will include public and private securities globally.

Other Alternative Investment Funds – Other alternative investment funds consists primarily of private equity real estate funds and other private equity investments.

Multi-strategy Funds – The multi-strategy equity funds are broadly diversified to include debt, buyout, and real estate. Multiple funds are utilized to ensure proper vintage year diversification.

(13) Leases

The Foundation leases office equipment and office space under operating lease agreements with terms expiring in various years through 2022. In July 2011, the Foundation entered into a new office lease that commenced in August 2011. The lease has a term of 126 months with monthly lease payments ranging from \$0 to \$35,873. Minimum future rental payments under noncancellable operating leases having remaining terms in excess of one year are as follows:

<u>Years Ending March 31,</u>	
2017	\$ 805,994
2018	580,231
2019	570,169
2020	568,648
2021	551,477
Thereafter	<u>377,186</u>
Total minimum future rental payments	<u>\$ 3,453,705</u>

The operating leases do not provide for renewal options. In the normal course of business, operating leases are generally renewed or replaced by other leases.

Total rental expense was \$722,786 for 2016 and \$688,941 for 2015.

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(with comparative totals for the year ended March 31, 2015)

(14) Lines of credit

Effective May 2013, the Foundation entered into an unsecured line of credit agreement with a California nonprofit public benefit corporation. The line of credit agreement has a maximum borrowing limit of \$5,000,000. The line of credit matures on May 1, 2018, at which time any unpaid interest and principal is due. Interest is charged at 2.5% and is payable quarterly. The balance outstanding under the line of credit is \$900,000 as of March 31, 2016 and 2015. Proceeds from the line of credit are expressly restricted to provide financing loans to nonprofit community based organizations in Arizona.

Effective December 2013, the Foundation entered into an unsecured line of credit agreement with an Arizona nonprofit public benefit corporation. The line of credit agreement has a maximum borrowing limit of \$3,000,000. The line of credit has a stated maturity date of December 1, 2018, at which time any unpaid interest and principal is due. Interest is charged at 0.5% and is payable quarterly. However, the line of credit may be terminated by the lender at any time for any reason. If the Foundation has used the loan proceeds to fund programmatic loans, the lender may not terminate the line of credit prior to the earlier of the stated maturity date of the line of credit or the maturity date of the programmatic loans issued by the Foundation using the line of credit process. As of March 31, 2016, the Foundation used the line of credit proceeds to fund programmatic loans with maturities starting in fiscal 2020. The balance outstanding under the line of credit is \$500,000 as of March 31, 2016 and 2015.

Effective March 2016, the Foundation entered into an unsecured line of credit agreement with Bank of America. The line has a maximum borrowing limit of \$3,000,000 and matures March 31, 2017. Upon maturity, all unpaid interest and principal are due. Interest is charged at LIBOR plus 2.5% (2.93% as of March 31, 2016) and payable monthly. As of March 31, 2016 there were no amounts outstanding under the line of credit. There are certain financial and non-financial covenants required by the bank.



Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

An Independent CPA Firm

3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-264-6835 ph
602-265-7631 fx
www.mhm-pc.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

We have audited the combined financial statements of **Arizona Community Foundation, Inc. and Support Foundations** as of and for the year ended March 31, 2016, and have issued our report thereon dated October 3, 2016 which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. The combining schedules of financial position and activities that follow on pages 30 and 31 are presented for purposes of additional analysis of the combined financial statements rather than to present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the individual organizations, and are not a required part of the combined financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole.

Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

October 3, 2016

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

March 31, 2016

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	<u>ASSETS</u>			
	<u>Arizona Community Foundation</u>	<u>Support Foundations</u>	<u>Eliminations and Reclassifications</u>	<u>Combined</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$ 4,371,912	\$ 229,373	\$ -	\$ 4,601,285
RECEIVABLES, net	24,768,870	7,563,536	(5,000)	32,327,406
PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS	225,434	78,081	-	303,515
INVESTMENTS	516,188,383	157,203,507	-	673,391,890
SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS	30,802,660	-	-	30,802,660
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net	<u>967,055</u>	<u>4,226,989</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,194,044</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 577,324,314</u>	<u>\$ 169,301,486</u>	<u>\$ (5,000)</u>	<u>\$ 746,620,800</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES	\$ 760,712	\$ 376,411	\$ -	\$ 1,137,123
GRANTS PAYABLE	4,987,685	6,489,903	(5,000)	11,472,588
PRESENT VALUE OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS	15,453,368	-	-	15,453,368
DEFERRED RENT	824,869	-	-	824,869
LINES OF CREDIT	1,400,000	-	-	1,400,000
AGENCY FUNDS	<u>66,715,777</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>66,715,777</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	90,142,411	6,866,314	(5,000)	97,003,725
NET ASSETS	<u>487,181,903</u>	<u>162,435,172</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>649,617,075</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 577,324,314</u>	<u>\$ 169,301,486</u>	<u>\$ (5,000)</u>	<u>\$ 746,620,800</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report on Additional Information

**THE ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AND
SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS**

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Year Ended March 31, 2016

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

	<u>Arizona Community Foundation</u>	<u>Support Foundations</u>	<u>Eliminations and Reclassifications</u>	<u>Combined</u>
CONTRIBUTIONS, REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Contributions	\$ 109,612,764	\$ 12,477,811	\$ -	\$ 122,090,575
Interest and dividend income	7,706,389	3,449,016	-	11,155,405
Realized/unrealized investment losses	(18,649,523)	(5,212,641)	-	(23,862,164)
Change in split interest agreements	(785,784)	-	-	(785,784)
Administrative and trustee fee revenues	1,641,020	-	-	1,641,020
Interfund gifts	12,155,353	57,328	(12,212,681)	-
Rental income	215,036	553,818	-	768,854
Other income	247,931	52,411	-	300,342
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS, REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT	<u>112,143,186</u>	<u>11,377,743</u>	<u>(12,212,681)</u>	<u>111,308,248</u>
EXPENSES				
Program expenses:				
Grants	38,791,670	10,701,250	(527,083)	48,965,837
Interfund grants	11,506,098	179,500	(11,685,598)	-
Other program expenses	6,806,385	3,698,378	-	10,504,763
Total program expenses	57,104,153	14,579,128	(12,212,681)	59,470,600
Management and general	6,574,610	1,952,134	-	8,526,744
Fundraising	3,042,504	66,134	-	3,108,638
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>66,721,267</u>	<u>16,597,396</u>	<u>(12,212,681)</u>	<u>71,105,982</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 45,421,919</u>	<u>\$ (5,219,653)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 40,202,266</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report on Additional Information